

No. 21-1449

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
GLACIER NORTHWEST, INC.,
d/b/a CALPORTLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 174,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL
AND INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
SHEET METAL, AIR, RAIL, AND
TRANSPORTATION WORKERS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
RICHARD G. MCCrackEN
Counsel of Record
PAUL L. MORE
LUKE N. DOWLING
MCCrackEN, STEMERMAN & HOLSbERRY, LLP
475 14th Street, Suite 1200
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201
Email: rmcCracken@msh.law
pmore@msh.law
ldowling@msh.law

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
UNITE HERE International and SMART International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioner’s Theory of State Tort Liability Directly Conflicts with the Rights and Limitations Contained in the Labor Management Relations Act.....	4
II. The “Irresponsible Strike” Doctrine is Incompatible with Section 13	8
A. Section 13 guarantees the right to strike except as provided in the LMRA or limited and qualified in the existing jurisprudence.....	9
B. The drivers’ strike did not violate any express LMRA prohibition nor did it come within any of the limitations or qualifications on the right to strike preserved in the final clause of Section 13	11
C. The NLRB invented the “irresponsible” strike limitation in the era before <i>Insurance Agents</i>	13
III. Petitioner’s Tort Theory is Preempted Under <i>Machinists</i>	18
A. The Court’s decisions leading to <i>Machinists</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. <i>Machinists</i> overruled <i>Briggs-Stratton</i> and established the freedom of collective bargaining—and the economic weapons underlying it—from state regulation	22
C. <i>Machinists</i> distinguished non-violent strike conduct from affirmative acts to harm persons or property.....	27
IV. Petitioner’s Theory Lacks Any Coherent Contours	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American News Co.</i> , 55 NLRB 1302 (1944).....	11, 15
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965)	20, 21, 23, 27
<i>Auto. Workers v. Wisconsin Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 245 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auto. Workers v. O'Brien</i> , 339 U.S. 454 (1950)	5, 6, 7, 8, 30
<i>Belknap, Inc. v. Hale</i> , 463 U.S. 491 (1983)	26
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 396 (1969)	1, 27
<i>Brown v. Hotel Employees</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	4
<i>Bus Employees v. Missouri</i> , 374 U.S. 74 (1963)	5, 7, 26
<i>Bus Employees v. Wisconsin Board</i> , 340 U.S. 383 (1951)	5, 6, 8, 26
<i>Carnegie-Illinois Steel Corporation</i> , 84 NLRB 851 (1949).....	13, 15
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)	1, 3
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fafnir Bearing Co.</i> , 73 NLRB 1008 (1947).....	14
<i>Fansteel Metal. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939)	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp.</i> , 290 NLRB 76 (1988).....	17
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of L.A.</i> , 475 U.S. 608 (1986)	2, 25, 26
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010)	10
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 375 U.S. 99 (1970)	23
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 127 F.2d 109 (4th Cir. 1942).....	14
<i>Howard Johnson Co., Inc. v. Hotel Employees</i> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974)	25
<i>Int’l Protective Servs., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 701 (2003).....	17
<i>John S. Swift Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 394 (1959).....	18
<i>Leprino Cheese Co.</i> , 170 NLRB 601 (1968).....	17
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	4
<i>Lodge 76, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Wis. Emp’t Rel. Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lumbee Farms Coop.</i> , 285 NLRB 497 (1987).....	17
<i>M&M Backhoe Serv., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 462 (2005).....	17
<i>Marshall Car Wheel & Foundry Co., Inc.</i> , 107 NLRB 314 (1953).....	16, 17
<i>Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971)	3
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	4
<i>Nat'l Elec. Prods. Corp.</i> , 80 NLRB 995 (1948).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	21, 27
<i>NLRB v. Clinchfield Coal Corporation</i> , 145 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1944).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Drivers Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960)	10, 12
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	5
<i>NLRB v. Indiana Desk Company</i> , 149 F.2d 987 (7th Cir. 1945).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Leprino Cheese Co.</i> , 424 F.2d 184 (10th Cir. 1970).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Marsden</i> , 701 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1983)	17
<i>NLRB v. Nash-Finch Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 138 (1971)	23
<i>NLRB v. Perfect Circle Company</i> , 162 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1947).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Sands Mfg. Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 332 (1939)	11, 14
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Union Local 445</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957)	21
<i>Reynolds & Manley Lumber Company</i> , 104 NLRB 827 (1953).....	16
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scullin Steel Co.</i> , 65 NLRB 1294 (1946).....	14
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Teamsters Local 20 v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964)	21, 22, 23
<i>Thompson Products, Inc.</i> , 72 NLRB 886 (1947).....	11
<i>U.S. Steel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.2d 459 (7th Cir. 1952).....	16
<i>United Biscuit Co. v. NLRB</i> , 128 F.2d 771 (7th Cir. 1942).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	10
<i>Yale University</i> , 330 NLRB 246 (1999).....	27
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(3)	19
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(i)(B)	11
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	11, 30
29 U.S.C. § 158(g).....	11, 30
29 U.S.C. § 163	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §§ 176-179	6
29 U.S.C. § 187	21, 22
California WARN Act, Cal. Lab. Code, §§ 1400 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	32
Federal WARN Act, 29 U.S.C. § 2103	32
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 61 Stat. 136	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 49 Stat. 449	1, 2, 6, 32
S.F. Police Code Art. 33G	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nevada Gaming Control Board, <i>Nevada Gaming Abstract 2021</i> (2021)	31
Labor Management Relations Act, S. Rep. 80-105	11
